
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 March 2009 

 

To: Councillor Mrs SM Ellington, Portfolio Holder 
 
 MJ Mason Scrutiny Monitor 
 Mrs HM Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Dr SEK van de Ven Opposition Spokesman 
 
Officers: Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & 

Environmental Services 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2009 as a 

correct record.  
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Awarded Watercourses - New Contract   7 - 92 
 
4. Government Grants for Household-level Flood Risk Mitigation   93 - 96 
 
5. Service Plans 2009/10 to 2011/12   97 - 184 
 The Portfolio Holder is recommended to approve the attached Health & 

Environmental Services 2009/10 to 2011/12 service plan.  
 

   
6. Member Training and Development Programme 2009-2010   185 - 

206 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. Forward Plan   207 - 

208 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as 
[...]
ng of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 27 January 2009 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mrs SM Ellington 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: 
 

 - 
 

Opposition spokesmen 
 

Mrs HM Smith and Dr SEK van de Ven 
 

Also in attendance:  - 
 
Officers: 
Iain Green Environmental Health Officer (Public Health 

Specialist) 
David Hill Accountant 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental 

Services 
Susan Walford Environmental Health Officer (Scientific) 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
19.1 The Portfolio Holder declared a personal interest as a manager of a Pest Control 

company; item 4 relating to Fees and Charges refers. 
  
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
20.1 The notes of the meeting held on 6 November 2008 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 12.2 – Arbury Park – it was noted that £15,000 had been provided towards 
cleaning the site of waste material. 
 
Minute 15.1 – Air Quality Monitor – it was noted that a monitor had been installed at 
Orchard Park 

  
21. LOCAL AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 
 
21.1 As no significant changes had been required following the consultation process, the 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder APPROVED the Local Air Quality Strategy for 
South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

  
22. HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 
 
22.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consideration was given by the Portfolio Holder to the information provided in the covering 
report and accompanying appendix. The following information arising from the ensuing 
discussion was noted: 
 

• The charging arrangements relating to processes under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 had not yet been finalised by DEFRA 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 27 January 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22.3 

• Changes to the charging regime relating to the Animal Welfare Act 2006 would be 
introduced in 2009/10 as a result of the national permitted charging regime 

 

• A 2.5% rate of inflation increase had been included in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2009/10 that would form the basis of the Estimates 

 

• The fees suggested for 2009/10 as contained in Appendix 1 had been built into the 
2009/10 budget process 

 

• There had been no increase in problems relating to rodent activity due to the 
introduction of charges. It was felt however, that a policy regarding whether the 
Housing Revenue Account should pay the fees, as landlord should be considered, 
as disputes had arisen in the past with tenants 

 

• There were alleged frequent complaints/concerns relating to rodent infestations in 
areas where watercourses where situated and in particular in the vicinity of 
residential properties 

 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder APPROVED the fees and charges for the 
various licensing, authorisation functions, Environmental Health Services and training for 
the 2009/10 financial year as set out in the appendix to the report contained in the agenda, 
subject to the following which are to be retained at the 2008/09 fee/charge: 
 

• Animal Boarding Establishments 

• Dog Breeding Establishments 

• Riding Establishments 

• Pet Shops (i) Basic 

• Street Trading (i) Mobile traders in villages up to 2 nights a week and (ii) Each 
additional night 

• All Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Licensing categories 

• Food Hygiene and Health & Safety Training Courses 

• Trade Refuse Charges 

• School Customers 
 
It was NOTED that, due to the retention of the 2008/09 fees/charges in the above named 
services, amendments to the Environmental Services Portfolio Estimates for 2009/10 
would be required. 
  

  
23. DRAFT CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 
 
23.1 
 
 
 
 
 
23.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prior to consideration of this item, the Cor
[...]
 the 
successful tenderer in July and a start date in August.  
 
It was noted that Members would not be part of the evaluation, however, they would set 
the evaluation criteria against which tenders would be evaluated. 
  

  
28. MEMBER TRAINING 
 
28.1 
 
 
28.2 
 
 
 
 
28.3 
 
 
 

The Portfolio Holder was provided with an update on training and development initiatives 
undertaken during 2008-09 and progression on the programme for 2009-10. 
 
Cllr Mrs S van de Ven expressed concern that the mentoring session she had received 
had not been particularly satisfactory. She had submitted data as requested by the mentor 
that had not been acknowledged and the subsequent feedback received had been a 
generic report. 
 
It was noted that training in respect of the National Leadership Academy was mainly for 
Cabinet members and chairs of specific committees. Work was also currently being 
undertaken on a document containing the criteria for seminars and training. 
 

Page 5



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 27 January 2009 

28.4 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report 
 

  
29. FORWARD PLAN 
 
29.1 The contents of the Portfolio Holder’s Forward Plan was NOTED subject to the inclusion of 

the 2009/10 Member Training and Development Programme for consideration on 24 
February 2009 and in the event that accurate figures in respect of the 2008/09 Outturn 
budget monitoring report might not be available for the 28 April meeting, the report would 
be held over until May 2009. 

  
30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
30.1 The next meeting will be held on 24 February 2009 unless there were insufficient items for 

consideration.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 24 March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager for Health and 
Environmental Services 

 

 
AWARDED WATERCOURSES – NEW CONTRACT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To obtain ag
[...]
nd of March or the first week in April of 
this year.   

 
6. It was suggested at Cabinet that the flail mowing might be divided into three 

geographical areas to allow local farmers to offer a competitive quote for this 
particular aspect of the works.  However, very little interest was expressed at the 

Agenda Item 3Page 7



Qualification stage by farmers and no PQQ forms were returned by any local farmer.  
The flail mowing works has therefore been packaged as a single Class of work within 
the Bill of Quantities.   

 
7. The tender evaluation will be carried out on the basis that the award will be based on 

the most economically advantageous bid received where prices/costs offered account 
for 40% of the overall score with Quality and Capacity accounting for 60%.  The 
tender evaluations will be undertaken as outlined in the contract documentation and 
will be in line with the delegations within the Council’s Constitution.   

                                                                                                                                               
Recommendations 

 
8. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services: 
 

(a) Approves the tender documents attached for tendering, 
 

(b) Invites the Contractors listed at the confidential appendix to tender for the 
works, and 

 
(c) Notes the timetable for the tendering and evaluation process to be under 

taken. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Cabinet recommendations of 11 September 2008 
 

Contact Officer:  Patrick C Matthews – Drainage Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713472 

 

Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Invitation to Tender Documents 
Awarded Watercourses Maintenance 

(August 2009  – July 2014) 
 
 

 
 

C
[...]
lowing: 
 

 
• Completed TUPE response in section 6.9. 

     

• Completed Schedules in section 7. 
 

• Completed Bill of Quantities in section 8 and clarity on extent of the bid 
     

• Completed all of the method statements in section 9  
(including the Developed Health & Safety Plan Part B). 
     

• Copies of the Programmes for each discrete item of works.  
   

• You have included 3 copies of the tender documents; 
 

• That you have completed the form of tender section 10. 
  

• That you have used the Envelope Cover in Section 11 and attached this to a  
securely sealed plain envelope with no distinguishing marks. 
 

• That you have arranged to send the return in time to meet the dead line  
of 15 May no later than 12 noon.  

Page 91



Page 92

This page is left blank intentionally.



  

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 24 March 2009  

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental 
Services 

 

 
GOVERNMENT GRANTS FOR HOUSEHOLD-LEVEL FLOOD RISK MITIGATION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report is to advise the portfolio holder for Environmental Services of the latest 

Government initiative designed to provide funding for flood protection measures at a 
local level to protect households and seek approval for the Council to pursue an 
application for grant funding to benefit appropriate South Cambridgeshire residents 
and their properties.      

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Background 
 
3. Following on from the Pitt Review and the Government’s Making Space for Water 

strategy, the Government (via Defra) has made available a total of 5 Million pounds in 
grant funding to promote the use of household-level flood protection and resilience 
measures for both fluvial and/or surface water run off. The scheme does not include 
protection from sewer flooding, which is the responsibility of the water companies. 
The grants are aimed at properties where flooding oc
[...]
mily”. 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
18.  Whilst there is a significant amount of money available within this grant fund scheme, it 

should be emphasised that the £5M will not go too far when divided up across the 
nation. It is also fair to say that compared to many, South Cambridgeshire has not 
suffered to anywhere near the same extent as other parts of the country in the past. 
However, there are properties that are at risk from flooding and as a responsible Local 
Authority, the Council should make every effort to secure a share of the grant scheme, 
if possible.      

 
Recommendations 

 
19. It is recommended that 

 
(a) the Portfolio Holder endorses the proposal that the Council should apply to obtain 

funding for property-level survey work and appropriate property protection and 
resilience measures under the Government’s grant scheme, 

 
(b) to enhance the application for funding, the Council should utilise the South 

Cambs Magazine as one method of communication to demonstrate community  
engagement regarding flooding issues and obtain evidence of flooding from 
residents that have historically been affected by river or surface water flooding, 
and 

 
(c) all Parish Councils and Local Members are contacted to provide further evidence 

to assist the Council in its application.    
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 

report: Government grants for household-level flood risk mitigation. 
Contact Officer:  Lawrence Green – Council Safety Advisor, Tel: (01954) 713241 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 

 
 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

SERVICE PLAN 
2009/10 TO 2011/12 

 
 
 
Corporate Manager: Dale Robinson 
  
Portfolio Holder/s: Cllr Mrs S Ellington 
Approved: 24th March 2009 
 

   
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 97



 2 

SERVICE PLAN OVERVIEW 
 
1. Key Functions and Responsibilities 
 

1.1. Pro
[...]
3



Page 184

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio 

Holder 
24 March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2009-2010 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report summarises the background work and consultations, which have informed 

the development of a Training and Development programme for the 2009-2010 Civic 
Year and recommends that the Portfolio Holder approve the plan and associated 
documents.  

 
Background 

 
2. The Corporate Governance Inspection in October 2006 highlighted weaknesses in 

the Council’s arrangements for training and developing its Members. Since this time, 
a wide range of initiatives (including mentoring, Improvement and Development 
Agency (IDeA)  training modules, in-house sessions, national leadership academy) 
have been put in place to address the weaknesses identified; however, programmes 
have lacked effective co-ordination and have not been not sufficiently targeted to 
meet identified needs. As a consequence, several events have been poorly attended 
or cancelled. 

 
3. In order to define objectives for Member Development more clearly and to enable an 

integrated and co-ordinated programme to be put in place, the Council developed and 
agreed a 3-year Member Development Strategy in July 2008. The strategy seeks to 
bring all training initiatives together in one place, and to ensure that such initiatives 
are based on training needs identified by Members themselves through a self-
assessment process. 

 
4. The self-assessment process involved a questionnaire which was circulated to all 

Members in September 2008. The questionnaire asked Members to rank a number of 
subject areas in terms of their current level of knowledge, and the extent to which 
they considered they would benefit from training and development in each subject 
using a traffic light scoring system. 32 Mem
[...]

of the objectives of the training, including how it will assist the Council in meeting its 
strategic aims. To address these issues, a draft policy and evaluation form have been 
developed. 

 
8. The Portfolio Holder has authority to approve the attendance of members at training 

and development events and has requested the development of a set of policy 
guidelines to assist her in allocating the limited budget available. A draft set of 
guidelines for this purpose is attached at Appendix C. 

 
9. The policy guidelines will be used in conjunction with a pre-and post-evaluation form 

(draft attached at Appendix D). The form may be completed by a Member, an officer 
(or a combination of the two) and is an adaptation of that used by managers to 
evaluate training events undertaken by their staff, and has the following purposes: 

 
(a) As above, to enable the Portfolio Holder to determine ad hoc requests for 

training and development arising during the year; 
(b) To enable post-course evaluation to be carried out to establish whether the 

course met its stated objectives, and explore how undertaking the training has 
benefitted attendees in their roles.  

 
Considerations – EMT Champion 
 

10. EMT designated the Corporate Manager for Finance and Support Services to act as 
senior officer champion for Member training and development to ensure that it 
achieves and maintains an appropriate level of senior management ownership and 
input. The following extract from section (6) of the approved Member Development 
Strategy provides further information on the role of the shared responsibilities of the 
EMT champion and Portfolio Holder: 

 
‘The Member Development Portfolio Holder and EMT Champion will have 
responsibility:  

 

• To champion and encourage Member development in the council. 

• To keep the Member Development Strategy and the Training and Development 
Programme under review through shaping and prioritising member development 
activities. 

• To promote the Strategy and training and development activities among all 
Members of the council. 

• To monitor and evaluate training and development activities.’ 

Page 186



 
11. As a consequence of the departure of the Corporate Manager for Finance and 

Support Services, it has become necessary to designate another member to fulfil the 
role of champion for member development. The Democratic Services Manager has 
led on arrangements for Member Development, therefore it is recommended that his 
line manager-designate, the new Executive Director for Finance and Support 
Services, be designated EMT champion for member training, upon taking up their 
appointment later in 2009. 

 
 Options 
 
12. The Portfolio Holder is invited to approve the training and development programme, 

policy guidelines and evaluation form as presented, to amend or reject these 
documents. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial The Member training budget for 2009-2010 is around £5,100. 
Whilst scrutiny and standards have specific budgets from which 
Member training can be funded, the future programme has been 
drafted with limited available resources in mind. Wherever 
possible, events will be run in-house. Where external 
consultants are engaged, services will be encouraged, and may 
be required, to contribute to the overall costs from within their 
budgets. 

Legal The Constitution requires all Members wishing to sit on the 
Planning and licensing committees to undergo appropriate basic 
and refresher training, therefore these will form standing 
elements of training programmes to be delivered every year. 

Staffing As indicated above, much training during 2009-2010 will take 
the form of in-house briefings by officers, due to the limited 
funds available. Such sessions will have an impact in terms of 
diverting officers from their operational duties. 

Risk Management Inadequate training and preparation may mean that Members 
are not properly equipped to carry out key roles. This could in 
turn lead to substandard decision-making and inappropriate 
behaviour which could be successfully challenged to the 
detriment of the Council’s position and reputation. 
 
The lack of training and development resources within the 
Council continues to limit the range and variety of training which 
can be provided, thus increasing the risk identified above. 

13.  

Equal Opportunities The development of annual training programmes will be an 
inclusive process based on Members’ identified training and 
development needs, individually and collectively. 
 
Specific training in equal opportunities has been built into the 
draft training and development programme for 2009-2010. 

 
 
Consultations 

 
14. The programme has been endorsed by the task and finish group established by the 

Portfolio Holder and subsequently by the Executive Management Team. Preliminary 
discussions have also taken place with lead officers designated to carry out specific 

Page 187



training identified within the plan, from which feedback has been very useful and 
positive. 

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 

 
15. The Member Development Strategy makes clear that all member training and 

development activity will have a primary aim of achieving and delivering the Council’s 
corporate objectives (referred to as Aims, Approaches and Actions from April 2009). 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
16. It is hoped that the Portfolio Holder will endorse the programme and supporting 

documents as a realistic and achievable means of delivering Member training and 
development during 2009-2010. 

 
Recommendations 

 
17. The Portfolio Holder is invited to: 
 

(1) Note the results of the 2008 survey of Members’ training and development needs, 
as summarised in Appendix A attached. 
 
(2) Consider, comment on and approve the following: 

 
(a) The Member Training and Development Programme for 2009-2010 attached 

at Appendix B; 
(b) The draft criteria for responding to requests for councillor training attached at 

Appendix C; 
(c) The draft pre- and post-course evaluation form attached at Appendix D 
 
(3) Designate the Executive Director for Finance and Support Services as champion 
for Member Training and Development following their appointment, the duties of the 
champion in the interim undertaken by the Democratic Services Manager. 

 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

SCDC Member Development Strategy, approved by Council on 17 July 2008 
 

Contact Officer:  Richard May – Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713016 
e-mail: Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk  

Page 188



APPENDIX A 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY SELF-ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 
2008 Analysis of responses and next steps 
 

1. Documents making up this phase of the project 
 

• This covering report; 

• Numerical analysis of responses (available from the Democratic Services 
Manager) 

• Draft training and development programme for 2009-2010 

• Pre- and post-evaluation training form and criteria  

• Matrix of individual survey responses (confidential to the Member 
Development Portfolio Holder and Democratic Services Manager) 

 
2. Background 

 
The Council adopted a Member Development Strategy in July 2008; in doing so it 
committed to achieving a more co-ordinated approach to Member training and 
development than had previously been the case.  
 
The strategy sets out the Council’s objectives for Member training and development 
as follows:  
 

• To provide elected members with flexible and responsive training and 
development that is based on individual and organisational needs. 

 

• To ensure members are in a position to function fully within their roles, 
working with officers and partners, especially parish councils, in order to 
achieve the vision and aims of the council. 

 
In order to meet these objectives the Council will agree and implement an annual 
training and development programme. 
[...]
 blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	3 Awarded Watercourses - New Contract
	Awarded Watercourse - New Contract - CONF Appendix
	Awarded Watercourses - New Contract - app

	4 Government Grants for Household-level Flood Risk Mitigation
	5 Service Plans 2009/10 to 2011/12
	6 Member Training and Development Programme 2009-2010
	Member training and development Appendix A Survey responses
	Member training and development Appendix B draft training and development programme
	Member training and development Appendiix C criteria
	Member training and development Appendix D evaluation form

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 24 March 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mrs SM Ellington 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: 
 

MJ Mason 
 

Opposition spokesmen 
 

Mrs HM Smith and Dr SEK van de Ven 
 

Officers: 
Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental 

Services 
Pat Matthews Drainage Manager 
Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following personal interests were declared: 

 
• Councillor Mike Mason as a member of three Internal Drainage Boards – Old West, 

Swaffham and Waterbeach Level 
• Councillor Hazel Smith as an observer of the Conservators of the River Cam 
• Councillor Susan van de Ven as a member of Meldreth Parish Council’s Flood 

Avoidance Sub-Committee and as a Friend of the River Shep  
  
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder agreed that the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 January 2009 were a correct record, subject to 
• Susan Walford’s job description in the attendance list being corrected to read ‘Health 

Protection Team Leader’ 
• Minute 23.2 (Draft Capital and Revenue Estimates - fourth bullet point – second line) – 

‘Milton tip’ should say ‘the Tesco store in Milton’ 
• Minute 28.2 (Member Training) – the first sentence should say ‘Councillor Dr S van de 

Ven expressed concern that, although the mentoring session she had attended had 
been good, the follow up process had not been satisfactory.’ 

 
In respect of Minute no. 23.2 (Draft Capital and Revenue Estimates – fourth bullet point), 
the Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) acknowledged that the 
dumping of plastic bottles at recycling collection points was a problem elsewhere in the 
District, and confirmed that he was considering a number of options for dealing with this, 
short of enforcement.  By way of example, he thought it possible that those responsible for 
this fly-tipping were actually in favour of recycling: a simple re-wording of signs to indicate 
that material not placed in the bins provided would not be recycled might eliminate, or at 
least reduce, the problem.  Improved education would also be key.  The Corporate 
Manager (Health and Environmental Services) confirmed that he would present a report to 
the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder’s meeting in May 2009 that would set out the 
options for improving waste management in  ‘hard to reach’ parts of South 
Cambridgeshire.  He stated that, while such options would each need to meet the 
Council’s policy objectives, the methods used from site to site could well vary. 
 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 24 March 2009 

The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) undertook to make sure that 
those present received a link to the street cleansing schedules referred to in Minute no. 
23.2 (Draft Capital and Revenue Estimates – sixth bullet point), 

  
33. AWARDED WATERCOURSES - NEW CONTRACT 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking her authority to 

agree the tender documents in relation to the competitive tendering of the  maintenance of 
Awarded Watercourses throughout South Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) highlighted a number of 
aspects in the documents attached to the report.  He explained how each of the five 
organisations being invited to tender had satisfied officers at the pre-qualification stage .  
If, ultimately, the Council felt unable to award a new contract, its present arrangements 
would continue.    
 
The Portfolio Holder was referred to the Award Criteria set out in paragraph 1.3.4 of the 
invitation to tender, against which each tender would be assessed objectively.  Referring 
to the difference in weighting, the Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental 
Services) explained that this reflected the  importance attached to the  various aspects of 
the submissions. 
 
Officers stressed that the specification had been drawn up so as to give tenderers as 
much flexibility as possible in responding. 
 
In reply to questions, the Drainage Manager 
• said that the successful tenderer would be asked whether they wished to acquire the 

Council’s existing plant. 
• confirmed that he would have responsibility for approving emergency cover. 
• confirmed that he would be responsible for making sure that the successful tenderer 

acquired appropriate local knowledge as soon as possible. 
 
In connection with paragraph 1.2.5, the Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental 
Services) summed up by saying that tenderers should consider the ‘risks’ involved in 
carrying out the contract, and incorporate into their bids an appropriate financial element.  
He noted the comment that parish councils should be able to help by sharing their local 
knowledge with the eventual contractor. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the possible impact of the new contract on the Section 106 
Infrastructure Fund. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder  
 
(a) approved the tender documents attached to the report for tendering, 

 
(b) invited the Contractors listed in the confidential appendix to tender for the works, 

and 
 
(c) noted the timetable for the tendering and evaluation process to be undertaken. 

  
34. GOVERNMENT GRANTS FOR HOUSEHOLD-LEVEL FLOOD RISK MITIGATION 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing the latest 

Government initiative designed to provide funding for flood protection measures at a local 
level to protect households, and seeking approval for the Council to pursue an application 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 24 March 2009 

for grant funding to benefit appropriate South Cambridgeshire residents and their 
properties.      
 
In response to an observation that South Cambridgeshire was a low-lying area with a 
history of flooding, the Portfolio Holder said that parish councils (and others) would need 
to identify, and present evidence in support of, specific areas and properties at highest 
risk.  The amount of money available was not substantial, and there were parts of the 
United Kingdom with, arguably, greater need for funding. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
(a) endorsed the proposal that the Council should apply to obtain funding for 

property-level survey work and appropriate property protection and resilience 
measures under the Government’s grant scheme, 

 
(b) agreed that, in order to enhance the application for funding, the Council should 

use the South Cambs Magazine as one method of communication demonstrating 
community engagement on flooding issues and of obtaining evidence of flooding 
from residents who historically had been affected by river or surface water flooding, 
and 

 
(c) instructed officers to contact parish councils and local Members in order to 

provide further evidence in support of the Council’s application. 
  
35. SERVICE PLANS 2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered the Health and Environmental 

Services Service Plan covering the three-year period from 2009-10 to 2011-12. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) reminded the Portfolio 
Holder that she had considered an earlier version of the Service Plan at her meeting in 
October 2008.  He highlighted the changes that had been incorporated into the document 
since then.  In the main, these related to: 
• a risk overview 
• Implications of the Pitt Review 
• Impact of the economic downturn 
• The Council’s Aims, Approaches and Actions 
• A Value for Money analysis 
 
The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) noted that, at paragraph 
2.3E, the text in the middle box was incomplete.  He highlighted paragraph 7 as Health 
and Environmental Services’ contribution towards the Council’s overall Equality and 
Diversity Strategy.   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted Table 8, highlighting the actions proposed in managing 
identified risks. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder approved the Health and Environmental 
Services Service Plan for the period from 2009-10 to 2011-12.  

  
36. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2009-2010 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder, in her role as the Portfolio Holder 

responsible for Member Training, considered a report summarising the background work 
and consultations, which had informed the development of a Training and Development 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 24 March 2009 

programme for the 2009-2010 Civic Year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the proposal to amend the stipulation in respect to training for 
members of the Planning and Licensing Committees from being prescriptive to being as 
and when deemed appropriate.   Wording might be, “….'No member shall be eligible to sit 
on a regulatory committee unless and until they have undertaken suitable training upon 
appointment to such committee.  No member shall be eligible to remain on a regulatory 
committee unless and until they have undertaken suitable refresher training as and when 
identified by the relevant Corporate Manager.” 
 
Those present discussed the report and its appendices.  In particular, they hoped that 
planning training could be made available to all Members.  Training about planning 
conditions should also be made available to parish councils.  The Portfolio Holder 
expressed reservations about mandatory training.  She said that proposed courses 
relating to planning, employment and licensing should specify what aspects they covered 
and indicate what delegates should have learnt by the end of them.    The term “refresher 
training” should be defined.   
 
It was acknowledged that the effective use of Information Technology remained an 
important aim of Member training. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
(1) noted the results of the 2008 survey of Members’ training and development 
 needs, as summarised in Appendix A; 

 
(2) approved the following: 
 

(a) the Member Training and Development Programme for 2009-2010 attached 
at Appendix B; 

(b) the draft criteria for responding to requests for councillor training attached 
at Appendix C; and 

(c) The draft pre- and post-course evaluation form attached at Appendix D; 
and 

 
(c) designated the Executive Director for Finance and Support Services as champion 

for Member Training and Development and following their appointment, the duties 
of the champion in the interim being undertaken by the Democratic Services 
Manager. 

  
37. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder noted the items provisionally identified for 

the next meeting. 
  
38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder noted that the next meeting, originally 

scheduled for 28 April, had been postponed to Monday 18 May 2009, starting at 2.00pm in 
the Jeavons Room. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.28 p.m. 

 

 


